Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu.

Subject:-

Rebuttal of fake/ false news.

Reference:

O.M.No.

INF-GS/72/2023

dated

31-05-2024

from Information Department.

Government Order No. 54-JK(TR) of 2024 Dated:)6.06.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the nomination of Sh. Mohd Khurshid, Joint Director (E&S) Transport Department, as Nodal Officer in respect of Transport Department with regard to rebut/negate fake/ false news published in the print media/social media on real time basis.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

Secretary to the Government, Transport Department

No. TRPT-GenI0N/8/2024-02(7422928)

Dated > 6 -06-2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, UT of Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Secretary to the Government, Information Department.
- 3. Transport Commissioner, J&K.
- 4. Managing Director, JKRTC
- 5. Director, Motor Garages Department
- 6. Sh. Mohd Khurshid, Joint Director (E&S) Transport Department.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Transport Department for information.
- 8. Government Order/Stock file.
- 9. I/C Website, Transport Department.

(Raman Sharma) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government,

Jaman J.

Transport Department